Healthcare cost trend rates 5.5% annually until year 2032, then 4.5%
Mortality SOA RP-2014 Table

The discount rate was based on the Bond Buyers' 20 Year General Obligation municipal bond index as
of June 30, 2022, the end of the applicable measurement period.

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2022 valuation were based on the results of ongoing
evaluations of the assumptions from July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2022.

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability

Balance at June 30, 2021 $   17,897,886
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 472,896
   Interest 391,702
   Differences between expected and actual experience (1,621,543)

Changes in assumptions (3,502,402)
Benefit payments and net transfers (314,654)

Net changes (4,574,001)

Balance at June 30, 2022 $   13,323,885

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate – The following presents the total
OPEB liability of the Sheriff, as well as what the Sheriff’s total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.54%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(4.54%) than the current discount rate:

1.0% Decrease
(2.54%)

Current Discount
Rate (3.54%)

1.0% Increase
(4.54%)

Total OPEB liability $   15,691,076   $   13,323,885 $   11,449,499

28

VERNON PARISH SHERIFF
LEESVILLE, LOUISIANA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

NOTE 8 – POSTEMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS –
Continued

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates – The following
presents the total OPEB liability of the Sheriff, as well as what the Sheriff’s total OPEB liability would
be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (4.5%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (6.5%) than the current healthcare trend rates:

1.0% Decrease
(4.5%)

Current Trend
(5.5%)

1.0% Increase
(6.5%)

Total OPEB liability $   11,731,120   $  13,323,885 $   15,321,313

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the Sheriff recognized OPEB expense of $670,272. At June 30, 2022,
the Sheriff reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual
experience

$ 1,623,557 $ (2,050,119)

Changes in assumptions 2,444,255 (3,002,059)
Total $ 4,067,813 $ (5,052,178)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Years ending June 30:
2023 (194,326)
2024 (194,326)
2025 (194,326)
2026 (194,326)
2027

Thereafter
(194,326)

(12,737)

29

VERNON PARISH SHERIFF
LEESVILLE, LOUISIANA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

NOTE 9- STEWARDSHIP AND ACCOUNTABILITY

The General Fund had actual revenues which were less than budgeted revenues for the year ended
June 30, 2022:

 Unfavorable
 Final Budget   Actual   Variance

  General Fund Sales Tax Revenue   $ 4,100,000   $ 4,000,774   ($  99,226)
  Other Operating Revenue   $  407,325   $  173,854   ($233,471)

NOTE 10 - TAXES PAID UNDER PROTEST

Louisiana Revised Statute 47:1576 provides that taxpayers, at the time of payment of all taxes due, give
notice to the tax collector of their intention to file suit for recovery of all or a portion of the total taxes
paid. Upon receipt of this notice, the amount paid is segregated and held by the tax collector for a period
of 30 days. If suit is filed within the 30-day period for recovery of such amounts, the funds are held
pending outcome of the suit. If the taxpayer prevails, the tax collector refunds the amount due, with
interest at the rate of 2 percent per annum from the date the funds were received by the tax collector. The